WM loan portfolio. Therefore, effective March 30, 2012, OFS Capital possessed the power to direct the activities of OFS Capital WM that most
significantly impact OFS Capital WM�s economic performance. This resulted in OFS Capital�s succeeding to the controlling financial interest in
OFS Capital WM, OFS Capital WM�s discontinuation as a VIE, and OFS Capital�s consolidation of OFS Capital WM, effective March 30, 2012.

The following pro forma presentation assumes OFS Capital�s consolidation of OFS Capital WM took place on January 1, 2012, 2011 and 2010,
respectively, and shows the pro forma effect on income (loss) from operations.

117

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

OFS Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Note 3. OFS Capital WM (Continued)

Post-IPO as
a

Business
Development
Company

Pre-IPO Prior to becoming a
Business Development

Company
For the Period
November

8,
2012

through
December

31,
2012

For the Period
January

1,
2012

through
November

7,
2012

For the Year
ended

December
31, 2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

(Historical)
Investment income
Interest income from non-affiliate investments $ 2,593 $ 10,733 $ 13,326 $  4,269(1) $ 17,595
Dividend and fee income �  106 106 �  106

Total investment income 2,593 10,839 13,432 4,269 17,701

Expenses
Interest expense 580 3,583 4,163 1,730(1) 5,893
Amortization of deferred financing closing costs 127 345 472 143(1) 615
Management fee 427 1,818 2,245 267(1) 2,512
Management fees�other related party �  627 627 �  627
Professional fees 472 463 935 (2)(1) 933
Administrative fee 110 �  110 �  110
General and administrative expenses 216 569 785 34(1) 819

Total expenses 1,932 7,405 9,337 2,172 11,509

Net investment income 661 3,434 4,095 2,097 6,192

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on
investments
Net realized loss on non-affiliate investments �  (1,112) (1,112) �  (1,112)
Net change in unrealized appreciation
(depreciation) on non-affiliate investments (222) 161 (61) 548(1) 487
Net change in unrealized depreciation on affiliate
investments (41) �  (41) �  (41)

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on
investments (263) (951) (1,214) 548 (666)

Other income (loss) prior to becoming a business
development company

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 149

Income from equity interest in OFS Capital WM �  2,645 2,645 (2,645)(1) �
Income from equity interest in Tamarix LP �  378 378 �  378
Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interests �  61 61 �  61
Other income �  29 29 �  29

Total other income prior to becoming a business
development company �  3,113 3,113 (2,645) 468

Net increase in net assets before cumulative
effect of accounting change and extradinary
gain (loss) 398 5,596 5,994 �  5,994
Cumulative effect of accounting change (348) 570 222 �  222
Extraordinary gain (loss) 873 (873) �  �  �

Net increase in net assets resulting from
operations $ 923 $ 5,293 $ 6,216 $ �  $ 6,216

118

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

OFS Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Note 3. OFS Capital WM (Continued)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Investment income
Interest income from non-affiliate investments $ 1,752 $ 13,576(1) $ 15,328
Dividend and fee income 20 �  20

Total investment income 1,772 13,576 15,348

Expenses
Interest expense 831 4,484(1) 5,315
Amortization of deferred financing closing costs �  572(1) 572
Management fee�Loan Manager �  912(1) 912
Management fees�investment advisor 1,365 �  1,365
Professional fees 151 322(1) 473
General and administrative expenses 288 132(1) 420

Total expenses 2,635 6,422 9,057

Net investment income (expenses) (863) 7,154 6,291

Net realized and unrealized loss on investments
Net realized loss on non-affiliate investments �  (1,239)(1) (1,239)
Net change in unrealized depreciation on non-affiliate investments (156) (6,482)(1) (6,638)

Net realized and unrealized loss on investments (156) (7,721) (7,877)

Other income (loss) prior to becoming a business development company
Loan loss recovery on loans receivable and loans receivable pledged to creditors 199 �  199
Loss from equity interest in OFS Capital WM (638) 638(1) �
Loss on sale of loans to OFS Capital WM (889) 889(1) �
Gain on payable under securities loan agreement 71 (71)(1) �
Other income 89 �  89

Total other income (loss) prior to becoming a business development company (1,168) 1,456 288

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations $ (2,187) $ 889 $ (1,298)

119

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

OFS Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Note 3. OFS Capital WM (Continued)

For the Year Ended December 31,
2010

Historical
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Investment income
Interest income from non-affiliate investments $ 10,253 $ 1,726(1) $ 11,979
Dividend and fee income 185 �  185

Total investment income 10,438 1,726 12,164

Expenses
Interest expense 3,654 707(1) 4,361
Amortization of deferred financing closing costs 1,500 151(1) 1,651
Management fee�Loan Manager �  111(1) 111
Management fees�investment advisor 1,850 �  1,850
Professional fees 194 �  194
General and administrative expenses 268 8(1) 276

Total expenses 7,466 977 8,443

Net investment income (expenses) 2,972 749 3,721

Net realized and unrealized loss on investments
Net change in unrealized appreciation on non-affiliate investments 19 546(1) 565

Net realized and unrealized loss on investments 19 546 565

Other income (loss) prior to becoming a business development company
Loan loss recovery on loans receivable and loans receivable pledged to creditors 2,390 �  2,390
Income from equity interest in OFS Capital WM 2,353 (2,353)(1) �
Loss on sale of other loans, net (1,641) �  (1,641)
Unrealized loss on payable under securities loan agreement (1,058) 1,058(1) �
Gain on restructuring of loans 152 �  152
Other income 52 �  52

[…]

Commencing November 8, 2012, as a result of Company�s election to become a BDC, it accounts for its equity investment in Tamarix LP at fair
value and recorded a cumulative effect of accounting change in the amount of $348 (see Note 2).

The following pro forma presentation assumes OFS Capital�s deconsolidation of Tamarix LP took place on January 1, 2012 and shows the pro
forma effect on income (loss) from operations. The pro forma statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 are not
presented, as Tamarix LP had minimal activities that affected its net income during 2011 and no activities during 2010.

122

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

OFS Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Note 4. Tamarix LP (Continued)

Post-IPO as
a

Business
Development
Company

Pre-IPO Prior to becoming a
Business Development

Company
For the Period
November

8,
2012

through
December

31,
2012

For the Period
January

1,
2012

through
November

7,
2012

For the Year
ended

December
31, 2012

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
(Historical)

Investment income
Interest income from non-affiliate investments $ 2,593 $ 10,733 $ 13,326 $ (428)(1) $ 12,898
Dividend and fee income �  106 106 �  106

Total investment income 2,593 10,839 13,432 (428) 13,004

Expenses
Interest expense 580 3,583 4,163 (3)(1) 4,160
Amortization of deferred financing closing costs 127 345 472 �  472
Management fee 427 1,818 2,245 �  2,245
Management fees�other related party �  627 627 (627)(1) �
Professional fees 472 463 935 (45)(1) 890
Administrative fee 110 �  110 �  110
General and administrative expenses 216 569 785 (173)(1) 612

Total expenses 1,932 7,405 9,337 (848) 8,489

Net investment income 661 3,434 4,095 420 4,515

Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on
investments
Net realized loss on non-affiliate investments �  (1,112) (1,112) 273(1) (839)
Net change in unrealized appreciation
(depreciation) on non-affiliate investments (222) 161 (61) �  (61)
Net change in unrealized depreciation on affiliate
investments (41) �  (41) �  (41)

Net realized and unrealized loss on investments (263) (951) (1,214) 273 (941)

Other income (loss) prior to becoming a business
development company
Income from equity interest in OFS Capital WM �  2,645 2,645 �  2,645

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 156

Income from equity interest in Tamarix LP �  378 378 (62)(1) 316
Net loss attributable to the non-controlling interests �  61 61 (61)(1) �
Other income �  29 29 �  29

Total other incomeprior to becoming a business
development company �  3,113 3,113 (123) 2,990

Net increase in net assets before cumulative
effect of accounting change and extradinary gain
(loss) effect of accounting change and
extradinary gain (loss) 398 5,596 5,994 570 6,564
Cumulative effect of accounting change (348) 570 222 (570)(1) (348)
Extraordinary gain (loss) 873 (873) �  �  �

Net increase in net assets resulting from
operations $ 923 $ 5,293 $ 6,216 $  �  $ 6,216

123

Edgar Filing: OFS Capital Corp - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

OFS Capital Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Note 4. Tamarix LP (Continued)

Pro Forma Adjustments:

(1) To deconsolidate the statement of operations of Tamarix LP for the period January 1, 2012 through July 27, 2012 from OFS Capital�s
consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Note 5. Related Party Transactions
Investment Advisory and Management Agreement: On November 7, 2012, OFS Capital entered into an Investment Advisory and